

Case No. 79396

In the Supreme Court of Nevada

Estate of MARY CURTIS, deceased; LAURA LATRENTA, as Personal Representative of the Estate of MARY CURTIS; and LAURA LATRENTA, individually,

Appellants,

vs.

SOUTH LAS VEGAS MEDICAL INVESTORS, LLC, dba LIFE CARE CENTER OF SOUTH LAS VEGAS f/k/a LIFE CARE CENTER OF PARADISE VALLEY; SOUTH LAS VEGAS INVESTORS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP; LIFE CARE CENTERS OF AMERICA, INC.; and CARL WAGNER, Administrator,

Respondents.

Electronically Filed
Apr 20 2020 11:46 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

APPEAL

from the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County
The Honorable JACQUELINE M. BLUTH, District Judge
District Court Case No. A-19-790152-C

RESPONDENTS' ANSWERING BRIEF

DANIEL F. POLSENBERG (SBN 2376)

JOEL D. HENRIOD (SBN 8492)

ABRAHAM G. SMITH (SBN 13,250)

MATTHEW R. TSAI (SBN 14,290)

LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP

3993 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 600

Las Vegas, Nevada 89169

(702) 949-8200

S. BRENT VOGEL (SBN 6858)

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH

6835 S. Rainbow Blvd., Suite 600

Las Vegas, Nevada 89118

(702) 693-4320

Attorneys for Respondents

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

ROUTING STATEMENT x

PRINCIPAL ISSUES PRESENTED xi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 A. *Curtis I* Factual Background and Procedural History 2

 Mary Curtis is Admitted to Life Care Center for Memory
 Care and Other Medical Treatment..... 2

 Nurse Dawson Administers Wrong Medication to Ms.
 Curtis During a Course of Treatment..... 3

 Life Care Center’s Nurses Monitor Ms. Curtis..... 3

 Ms. Curtis Dies..... 4

 Plaintiffs Sue for Damages 4

 Plaintiffs’ Complaint Alleges the Negligence of Licensed
 Health Care Providers and of their Employer, Life Care
 Center 5

 Life Care Center Moves for Summary Judgment for
 Plaintiffs’ Failure to File a Medical-Expert Affidavit
 under NRS 41A.071 5

 B. *Curtis II* Factual Background and Procedural History.... 7

 Plaintiffs Refile Their Action for Professional
 Negligence 7

Plaintiffs’ New Complaint Realleges the Negligence of Licensed Health Care Providers and of their Employer, Life Care Center.....	7
Life Care Center Moves to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Refiled Action on Grounds of Claim Preclusion	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE BARRED UNDER THE DOCTRINE OF CLAIM PRECLUSION.....	14
A. The Parties are the Same in <i>Curtis I</i> and <i>Curtis II</i>	14
B. <i>Curtis II</i> is Based on Any and All Claims that Were or Could Have Been Brought in <i>Curtis I</i>	15
1. <i>Claims are Barred in a Subsequent Action if They are Based on the Same Set of Facts and Circumstances as the Initial Action</i>	15
2. <i>Claim Preclusion Embraces the Rule Against Claim/Action Splitting</i>	16
3. <i>Plaintiffs Waived this Issue</i>	17
4. <i>Plaintiffs do not Dispute that Their Claims are the Same as, or Could have Been Brought in, Curtis I</i>	18
5. <i>Plaintiffs’ Claims are Based on the Same Set of Facts and Circumstances as Curtis I</i>	18
C. The Order in <i>Curtis I</i> is a Valid, Final Judgment	19
1. <i>Plaintiffs Waived Any Objection to Curtis I’s Resolution on Summary Judgment</i>	20
2. <i>A Dismissal of a Time-Barred Claim is a Valid, Final Judgment</i>	22

a.	WHETHER AN ORDER IS A VALID, FINAL JUDGMENT IS DETERMINED BY ITS EFFECT	22
b.	A DISMISSAL IS DE FACTO WITH PREJUDICE IF IT HAS PRECLUSIVE EFFECT, AND THUS, IS A VALID, FINAL JUDGMENT FOR CLAIM PRECLUSION	23
c.	A DISMISSAL OF A TIME-BARRED CLAIM, EVEN IF IT WERE STYLED AS WITHOUT PREJUDICE, IS DE FACTO DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE	23
3.	<i>The Order in Curtis I Became Final Because the One-Year Statute of Limitations Governing Plaintiffs' Claims Had Expired</i>	25
4.	<i>Any Error in the Title of the Order in Curtis I was Only One of Form, and not Substance</i>	27
5.	<i>Adopting Plaintiffs' Position that Dismissal of Time- Barred Claims is Never a Valid, Final Judgment Would Create Absurd Results.....</i>	29
II.	PLAINTIFFS' SECOND COMPLAINT IS TIME-BARRED	30
A.	Chapter 41A's Statute of Limitations and Affidavit Requirement Call for the Same Preliminary Analysis of the Complaint.....	31
1.	<i>The Gravamen of the Claim Preliminarily Determines Whether the One-Year Limitation Period in NRS 41A.097 Applies</i>	32
2.	<i>The Preliminary Determination Does Not Preclude the Development of a Case</i>	34
B.	Plaintiffs' Claims are Subject to NRS Chapter 41A's Statute of Limitations, and thus, are Time-Barred	35
1.	<i>Plaintiffs Cannot Refile Their Claims from Curtis I Beyond the One-Year Statute of Limitations</i>	35

2.	<i>The Gravamen of Plaintiffs’ Claims Are for Professional Negligence of Health-Care Personnel Exercising Medical Judgment</i>	37
3.	<i>Plaintiffs’ Allegations Against Life Care Centers Are Still About the Failure of the Nurses’ Medical Judgment, Not True Corporate Negligence</i>	39
	CONCLUSION	41
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	xii
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	xiii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Azzarello v. Humboldt River Ranch Assoc.</i> , Docket No. 68147, 2016 WL 6072420 (<i>Order of Affirmance</i> , Oct. 14, 2016)	23
<i>Blackwell v. Goodwin</i> , 513 S.E.2d 542 (Ga. Ct. App. 1999)	32
<i>Boca Park Marketplace Syndications Grp., LLC v. Higco, Inc.</i> , 133 Nev. 923, 407 P.3d 761 (2017)	13, 16
<i>Cruz v. Centro Medico de P.R.</i> , 13 Offic. Trans. 931 (P.R. 1983)	38
<i>Curtis v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 226 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Dolores v. State, Emp't Security Div.</i> , 134 Nev. 258, 416 P.3d 259 (2018)	17, 21
<i>Domino v. Gaughan</i> , 103 Nev. 582, 747 P.2d 236 (1987)	25
<i>Dougan v. Gustaveson</i> , 108 Nev. 517, 835 P.2d 795 (1992)	24
<i>Edwards v. Ghandour</i> , 123 Nev. 105, 159 P.3d 1086 (2007)	20
<i>Fitzharris v. Phillips</i> , 74 Nev. 371, 333 P.2d 721 (1958)	16
<i>Five Star Cap. Corp. v. Ruby</i> , 124 Nev. 1048, 194 P.3d 709 (2008)	22
<i>Forsgren v. United States</i> , 74 Fed. Cl. 422 (2006)	28

<i>Gallardo v. PS Chicken Inc.</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 549 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	24
<i>Holcomb Condo. Homeowners’ Assoc., Inc. v. Stewart Venture, LLC</i> , 129 Nev. 181, 300 P.3d 124 (2013)	13
<i>Ivory Ranch v. Quinn River Ranch</i> , 101 Nev. 471, 705 P.2d 673 (1985)	34
<i>Katz v. Gerardi</i> , 655 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Kesterson v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 242 S.W.3d 712 (Mo. 2008)	28
<i>Lee v. GNLV Corp.</i> , 116 Nev. 424, 996 P.2d 416 (2000)	16, 20
<i>Leven v. Frey</i> , 123 Nev. 399, 168 P.3d 712 (2007)	29
<i>Lewis v. Renown Regional Med. Ctr.</i> , No. 74300, 2018 WL 6721372 (<i>Order of Affirmance</i> , Dec. 18, 2018)	18, 32, 40
<i>Maresca v. State</i> , 103 Nev. 669, 748 P.2d 3 (1987)	18
<i>McClellan v. Haddock</i> , 166 A.3d 579 (Vt. 2017)	27
<i>Mendenhall v. Tassinari</i> , 133 Nev. 614, 403 P.3d 364 (2017)	14, 15, 16
<i>Nationstar Mortgage, LLC v. Saticoy Bay LLC Series 2227 Shadow Canyon</i> , 133 Nev. 740, 405 P.3d 641 (2017)	2
<i>Neville v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 133 Nev. 777, 406 P.3d 499 (2017)	7

<i>Okada v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 131 Nev. 834, 359 P.3d 1106 (2015)	10
<i>Pearson v. City of Big Lake, Minn.</i> , No. CIV. 10-1745 JRT/FLN, 2011 WL 1136443 (D. Minn. Mar. 25, 2011)	24
<i>Pinkley, Inc. v. City of Frederick</i> , 191 F.3d 394 (4th Cir. 1999).....	34
<i>Power Constructors, Inc. v. Acres Am.</i> , 811 P.2d 1052 (Ala. 1991)	24
<i>Scrimmer v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 116 Nev. 507, 998 P.2d 1190 (2000)	24
<i>Semtek Intern. Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001)	23
<i>Smith v. Hutchins</i> , 93 Nev. 431, 566 P.2d 1136 (1977)	16
<i>Stein v. Reynolds Securities, Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 33 (11th Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>Stewart v. U.S. Bancorp.</i> , 297 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Szymborski v. Spring Mountain Treatment Ctr.</i> , 133 Nev. 638, 403 P.3d 1280 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Bear, Stearns & Co., Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 3:93-CV-1970D, 1996 WL 706871 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 4, 1996)	24
<i>Tumacacori Mission Land Dev., Ltd. v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 297 P.3d 923 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2013).....	20
<i>Valley Bank of Nev. v. Ginsburg</i> , 110 Nev. 440 (1994)	22

<i>Washoe Med. Ctr. v. Second Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 122 Nev. 1298, 148 P.3d 790 (2006)	33
<i>Weasel v. St. Alexius Med. Ctr.</i> , 230 F.3d 348 (8th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Wheble v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 128 Nev. 119, 272 P.3d 134 (2012)	33, 36
<i>White v. Tariq</i> , 299 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009)	27
<i>Zhang v. Barnes</i> , Docket No. 67219, 2016 WL 4926325 (2016)	32

RULES

NRAP 3A(b)(1)	21
NRCP 12(b)(5)	7
NRCP 15(b)	34
NRCP 54(c)	34

STATUTES

NRS 41.071A	30
NRS 41.1395	40
NRS 41A.071	<i>passim</i>
NRS 41A.097	1, 30, 32, 33
NRS 41A.097(2)	<i>passim</i>
NRS Chapter 41A	<i>passim</i>
